**Bond Number: 1035129** 

## SECTION 00630

### PAYMENT BOND

Boasso Construction, LLC, 4600 East St. Bernard Highway, Meraux, LA 70075
as Principal, and The Hanover Insurance Company, 440 Lincoln Street, Worcester, MA 01653 a surety company or companies authorized to do business in Louisiana, as Surety, are bound, in solido, unto:
the Parish of St. Charles
and unto all Subcontractors, workmen and furnishers of materials and equipment, jointly in the sum of:  Three Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand Five Hundred and No/100ths dollars (\$328,500.00), payable in lawful money of the United States, and to this bond do obligate their heirs, successors and assigns.
The consideration of this bond is such, that if the Principal shall perform this Contract, made and entered into on the
day of
to construct Parish Project No. FEMA-1603-DR-LA-0079, State Project No. (If Applicable),
entitled St. Charles Parish Animal Shelter Emergency Stand-by Generator
Parish of St. Charles, consisting of St. Charles Parish Animal Shelter Emergency Stand-by Generator according to the stipulations in said contract attached hereto and made a part hereof, pay all sums due on materials and supplies used and for wages earned by workmen employed on the work; this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in effect.
It is agreed by the parties that this bond is given in accordance with Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, Title 38, Chapter 10.
In faith whereof, we have subscribed this obligation at, Louisiana.

Type or Printed Name

# THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

## POWERS OF ATTORNEY CERTIFIED COPY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, both being corporations organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, do hereby constitute and appoint

#### Stephen L. Cory, Pamela K. Tucker, Jill K. Tucker and/or Melanie Stern

of **Metairie**, **LA** and each is a true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to sign, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, and as its act and deed any place within the United States, or, if the following line be filled in, only within the area therein designated

any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, as follows:

#### Any such obligations in the United States, not to exceed Forty Million and No/100 (\$40,000,000) in any single instance

and said companies hereby ratify and confirm all and whatsoever said Attorney(s)-in-fact may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents. These appointments are made under and by authority of the following Resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Companies which resolutions are still in effect:

"RESOLVED, That the President or any Vice President, in conjunction with any Vice President, be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-fact of the Company, in its name and as its acts, to execute and acknowledge for and on its behalf as Surety any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, waivers of citation and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto the seal of the Company. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company in their own proper persons." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 - Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sealed with their respective corporate seals, duly attested by two Vice Presidents, this 4th day of November 2011.

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Robert Thomas, Vice President

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ) COUNTY OF WORCESTER ) ss

On this 4th day of November 2011 before me came the above named Vice Presidents of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Corporations.

BARBARA A. GARLICK Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expirits Sept. 21, 2018

> Barbara A. Garlick, Notary Public My Commission Expires September 21, 2018

I, the undersigned Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said Powers of Attorney are still in force and effect.

This Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America.

"RESOLVED, That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and executed by the President or any Vice President in conjunction with any Vice President of the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the same extent as if all signatures therein were manually affixed, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 - Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this

day of

20

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

nslau

Glerin Margosian, Vice President

**Bond Number: 1035129** 

## SECTION 00620

## PERFORMANCE BOND

Boasso Construction, LLC, 4600 East St. Bernard Highway, Meraux, LA 70075
as Principal, and The Hanover Insurance Company, 440 Lincoln Street, Worcester, MA 01653 a surety company or companies authorized to do business in Louisiana, as Surety, are bound, in solido, unto:
the Parish of St. Charles
in the sum of:  Three Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand Five Hundred and No/100ths dollars (\$ 328,500.00 ),  payable in lawful money of the United States, in order to secure the full and faithful performance and timely completion of the project described below according to its plans and specifications, including, but not limited to the payment of stipulated damages as specified in the contract, and to this bond do obligate their heirs, successors and assigns.
The consideration of this bond is such, that if the Principal shall perform this Contract, made and entered into on the
day of, 20,
to construct Parish Project No. FEMA-1603-DR-LA-0079, State Project No. (If Applicable)
entitled St. Charles Parish Animal Shelter Emergency Stand-by Generator ,
Parish of St. Charles, consisting of St. Charles Parish Animal Shelter Emergency Stand-by Generator according to the stipulations in said contract attached hereto and made a part hereof, at the time and in the manner and form specified; perform all labor and work; and shall furnish all materials as specified in said contract, and the plans and specifications thereto attached and made a part thereof; this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in effect.
It is agreed by the parties that this bond is given in accordance with Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, Title 38, Chapter 10.
In faith whereof, we have subscribed this obligation at, Louisiana.

Witness our hands and seals, this	day of	_, 20
Witness  Board.	Boasso Construction, LLC  Principal  By  Type or Printed Na	(Seal)
claire Buckley	By Attorney-in-Fact	(Seal)

# THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

## POWERS OF ATTORNEY CERTIFIED COPY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, both being corporations organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, do hereby constitute and appoint

#### Stephen L. Cory, Pamela K. Tucker, Jill K. Tucker and/or Melanie Stern

of **Metairie**, **LA** and each is a true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to sign, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, and as its act and deed any place within the United States, or, if the following line be filled in, only within the area therein designated

any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, as follows:

#### Any such obligations in the United States, not to exceed Forty Million and No/100 (\$40,000,000) in any single instance

and said companies hereby ratify and confirm all and whatsoever said Attorney(s)-in-fact may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents. These appointments are made under and by authority of the following Resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Companies which resolutions are still in effect:

"RESOLVED, That the President or any Vice President, in conjunction with any Vice President, be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-fact of the Company, in its name and as its acts, to execute and acknowledge for and on its behalf as Surety any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, waivers of citation and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto the seal of the Company. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company in their own proper persons." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 - Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sealed with their respective corporate seals, duly attested by two Vice Presidents, this 4th day of November 2011.

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Robert Thomas, Vice President

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ) COUNTY OF WORCESTER ) ss

On this 4th day of November 2011 before me came the above named Vice Presidents of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Corporations.

BARBARA A. GARLICK Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires Sept. 21, 2018

Barbara A. Garlick, Notary Public

My Commission Expires September 21, 2018

I, the undersigned Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said Powers of Attorney are still in force and effect.

This Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America.

"RESOLVED, That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and executed by the President or any Vice President in conjunction with any Vice President of the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the same extent as if all signatures therein were manually affixed, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 - Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this

day of

20

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

roslam

Glenn Margosian, Vice President



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

11/30/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

Henry Insurance Service,Inc. 9624 Brookline Suite 200			CONTACT Albert T. Scallan, AAI, CIC PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 225-927-0451	FAX (A/C, No): 225-9	26-8510			
			E-MAIL ADDRESS: Al@henryinsuranceservice.com					
			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAG	NAIC #				
			INSURER A : Everest Indemnity Insurance	10851				
INSURED	Boasso Construction LLC		INSURER B : La Workers' Compensation C	22350				
	4600 E St Bernard Hwy Meraux, LA 70075		INSURER C : Milwaukee Casualty Insuranc	e C				
	Weraux, LA 70075		INSURER D :	1				
			INSURER E :					
		7	INSURER F:					

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S		
A	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	11100	1			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000	
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	X	1 1	EF4ML05411141 EF4ML05411141	09/16/2014 09/16/2014		DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	50,000	
	X	Contractors Pollu						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000	
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000	
	GEN	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000	
		POLICY PRO- JECT LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000		
		OTHER:							\$		
	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000		
С	X	ANY AUTO	x	X	X MPP1003922 02	02/26/2014	02/26/2015	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
		ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
	X	HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
										\$	
	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		X EF4CU00714141			EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	10,000,000		
Α		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	X		EF4CU00714141	09/16/2014	09/16/2015	AGGREGATE	\$	10,000,000	
		DED X RETENTION \$ 10000							\$		
		RKERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		X 109130D					X PER OTH-		
В	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A X		109130D	11/03/2014	11/03/2015	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000	
	(Mar	ndatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000	
	If yes	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Project: St. Charles Parish Animal Shelter Emergency Stand-by Generator

Project No: FEMA-1603-Dr-LA-0079

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATIO

STCHARP

St. Charles Parish General Government Buildings 15045 Hwy 18 River Rd. Hahnville, LA 70057 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

acc.

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

NOTEPAD

INSURED'S NAME Boasso Construction LLC

BOASS-1 OP ID: AC PAGE 2
Date 11/30/2014

Blanket Additional Insured & Waiver of Subrogation as per written contract with Primary & Non-Contributory Wording.

Excess follows form